## CHAPTER 38 — H.F.No. 214

An act relating to labor; regulating certain steam engine and boiler operators; exempting certain operators from testing requirements; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980. Section 183.411.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 183.411, is amended to read:

## 183.411 STEAM FARM TRACTION ENGINES; STATIONARY SHOW BOILERS AND ENGINES.

Subdivision 1. **DEFINITION.** For the purpose of this section "stationary show boiler" means a boiler that is used only for display and demonstration purposes.

- Subd. 2. INSPECTION. When used only for display and demonstration purposes, steam farm traction engines, portable and stationary show engines and portable and stationary show boilers shall be inspected every two years according to law.
- Subd. 3. LICENSES. A license to operate steam farm traction engines, portable and stationary show engines and portable and stationary show boilers shall be issued to an applicant who:
  - (a) is 18 years of age or older;
- (b) has two licensed second class, grade A engineers or steam traction engineers, or any combination thereof, cosign his application: attesting to his competence in operating said devices;
- (b) (c) passes a written test for competence in operating said devices; and
  - (e) (d) pays the required fee.

A license shall be valid for the lifetime of the licensee. A one time fee of \$20 shall be charged for the license.

Subd. 4. EXEMPTION. Any licensed steam engineer may operate steam farm traction engines, portable and stationary show engines and portable and stationary show boilers, subject to the apparatus and horsepower restrictions set forth in his license, without obtaining a license under subdivision 3.

Approved April 16, 1981

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.